underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full), after deducting fees and estimated expenses
(assuming an offering price of $10.01 per share, the closing price for our shares on September 3, 2014). We intend to
use a portion of the net proceeds from this offering, together with the net proceeds from the concurrent offering by AK
Steel of senior notes, to finance the Dearborn Acquisition and the remainder of the net proceeds from this offering, if
any, to repay outstanding borrowings under our Credit Facility and for general corporate purposes. If the Dearborn
Acquisition does not occur, we will use all proceeds for general corporate purposes, including debt repayment.

S-31

Edgar Filing: AK STEEL CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 64

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2014:

� on an actual basis; and

� as adjusted to give pro forma effect to the Dearborn Acquisition and this offering, the concurrent offering
of by AK Steel of senior notes and the application of the net proceeds as described under �Use of
Proceeds,� and assuming no exercise of the underwriters� option to purchase additional shares of AK
Holding�s common stock.

As of June 30, 2014 (1)
Actual Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents (2) $ 54.8 $ 54.8

Short-term debt:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 0.4 $ 0.4
Long-term debt (excluding current portions):
Credit Facility (2)(3) 530.0 499.6
8.75% Senior Secured Notes due December 2018 380.0 380.0
5.00% Exchangeable Senior Notes due November 2019 (effective rate of 10.8%) 150.0 150.0
7.625% Senior Notes due May 2020 529.8 529.8
8.375% Senior Notes due April 2022 290.2 290.2
Industrial Revenue Bonds Due 2014 through 2030 99.3 99.3
Notes offered hereby (par amount) �  430.0
Unamortized debt discount (31.1) (31.1)

Total debt $ 1,948.6 $ 2,348.2

Equity:
Preferred stock, authorized 25,000,000 shares $ �  $ �
Common stock, authorized 300,000,000 shares of $.01 par value each (issued
136,936,413 shares on an actual and 171,936,413 shares on a pro forma basis;
outstanding 136,793,421 shares on an actual and 171,793,421 shares on a pro forma
basis) 1.4 1.8
Additional paid-in capital 1,910.9 2,244.9
Treasury stock, common shares at cost, 142,992 shares in 2014 (1.0) (1.0)
Accumulated deficit (2,554.3) (2,576.3)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 272.0 272.0

Total AK Holding stockholders� equity (deficit) (371.0) (58.6)
Noncontrolling interests 415.3 415.3

Total equity $ 44.3 $ 356.7

Edgar Filing: AK STEEL CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 65

Total capitalization $ 1,992.9 $ 2,704.9

(1) Assumes the issuance and sale of 35,000,000 shares of AK Holding�s common stock at a price of $10.01 per share
(the closing price on September 3, 2014).

(2) Includes cash of approximately $18.4 million of SunCoke Middletown, which can only be used by SunCoke
Middletown for its operation or for distribution to its equity owners. As of September 5, 2014, AK Steel�s cash
and cash equivalents and borrowings under the Credit Facility were approximately $30 million and $680 million,
respectively.

(3) Any remaining proceeds from this offering will be used to repay borrowings under the Credit Facility.
Borrowings under the Credit Facility bear interest at a base rate or, at the Company�s option, LIBOR, plus an
additional interest rate margin that is determined by the average daily availability of borrowings under the Credit

[…]

assigned to the assets and liabilities and could result in a material change to the unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are primarily
based on, and should also be read in conjunction with, the historical financial statements of AK Steel Holding and
Severstal Dearborn, LLC.

As a result of a settlement agreement approved by the bankruptcy trustee of RG Steel, LLC on July 18, 2014,
Dearborn became the 100% owner of Mountain State Carbon LLC (�Mountain State Carbon�). Prior to the settlement,
Dearborn accounted for its 50% interest in Mountain State Carbon using the equity method. The unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements reflect the results of Mountain State Carbon as if it had been consolidated
as of June 30, 2014 or the beginning of the period presented as applicable.

S-35

Edgar Filing: AK STEEL CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

AK STEEL HOLDING CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

June 30, 2014

(dollars in millions, except per share data)

AK Steel Dearborn

Mountain
State
Carbon Adjustments

Pro
Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 54.8 $ 0.2 $ 1.4 $ (1.6) (1) $ 54.8
Accounts receivable, net 596.2 170.2 10.3 (34.5) (2) 742.2
Inventory, net 738.3 295.4 13.4 15.0 (3) 1,062.1
Deferred tax assets, current 63.9 �  �  �  63.9
Other current assets 52.8 24.8 0.7 (24.5) (4) 53.8

Total current assets 1,506.0 490.6 25.8 (45.6) 1,976.8
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,805.3 386.4 61.2 106.5 (5) 2,359.4
Other non-current assets:
Investment in Magnetation LLC 229.0 �  �  �  229.0
Other non-current assets 266.3 273.8 1.8 (215.3) (6)(7) 326.6

TOTAL ASSETS $ 3,806.6 $ 1,150.8 $ 88.8 $ (154.4) $ 4,891.8

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 642.4 $ 205.0 $ 13.1 $ (9.0) (8) $ 851.5
Accrued liabilities 170.2 27.4 4.9 3.7 (9) 206.2
Current portion of long-term debt 0.4 �  �  �  0.4
Current portion of pension and other
postretirement benefit obligations 69.5 2.8 �  2.2 (10) 74.5

Total current liabilities 882.5 235.2 18.0 (3.1) 1,132.6

Non-current liabilities:
Long-term debt 1,948.2 304.8 30.4 64.4 (11) 2,347.8
Pension and other postretirement benefit
obligations 816.3 66.7 �  48.3 (10) 931.3
Other non-current liabilities 115.3 53.7 5.0 (50.6) (12) 123.4

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,762.3 660.4 53.4 59.0 4,535.1

Equity:

Edgar Filing: AK STEEL CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 70

Common stock, authorized 300,000,000
shares of $0.01 par value each; issued
136,936,413 shares; pro forma issued
171,936,413 shares; outstanding
136,793,421 shares; pro forma outstanding
171,793,421 shares 1.4 �  �  0.4 (13) 1.8
Additional paid-in capital 1,910.9 1,072.4 132.2 (870.6) (13)(14) 2,244.9
Treasury stock, common shares at cost,
142,992 shares (1.0) �  �  �  (1.0)
Accumulated earnings (deficit) (2,554.3) (578.3) (96.8) 653.1 (14)(15) (2,576.3)
Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss) 272.0 (3.7) �  3.7 (16) 272.0

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) (371.0) 490.4 35.4 (213.4) (58.6)
Noncontrolling interests 415.3 �  �  �  415.3

TOTAL EQUITY 44.3 490.4 35.4 (213.4) 356.7

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 3,806.6 $ 1,150.8 $ 88.8 $ (154.4) $ 4,891.8

S-36

Edgar Filing: AK STEEL CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

AK STEEL HOLDING CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(dollars in millions, except per share data)

AK
Steel Dearborn

Mountain
State
Carbon Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Net sales $ 5,570.4 $ 2,030.1 $ 154.5 $ (153.4) (17) $ 7,601.6
Cost of products sold (exclusive of items
shown separately below) 5,107.8 1,877.0 169.0 (185.2) (18)(19) 6,968.6
Selling and administrative expenses
(exclusive of items shown separately below) 205.3 55.7 5.6 �  266.6
Depreciation 190.1 101.7 17.0 (83.8) (20) 225.0
Pension and OPEB expense (income) (68.6) 4.3 �  4.1 (21) (60.2)
Asset impairment �  43.0 �  �  43.0

Total operating costs 5,434.6 2,081.7 191.6 (264.9) 7,443.0

Operating profit 135.8 (51.6) (37.1) 111.5 158.6
Interest expense 127.4 38.4 1.9 (6.8) (22) 160.9
Other income (expense) (1.4) (0.8) 6.7 6.5 (18)(23) 11.0

Income (loss) before income taxes 7.0 (90.8) (32.3) 124.8 8.7
Income tax expense (benefit) (24) (10.4) (0.1) �  �  (10.5)

Net income (loss) 17.4 (90.7) (32.3) 124.8 19.2
Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests 64.2 �  �  �  64.2

Net income (loss) attributable to AK Steel
Holding Corporation $ (46.8) $ (90.7) $ (32.3) $ 124.8 $ (45.0)

Basic and diluted earnings per share:
Net income (loss) attributable to AK Steel
Holding Corporation common
stockholders (25) $ (0.34) $ (0.26)

Common shares outstanding
(weighted-average shares in millions) (25) 135.8 170.8

Edgar Filing: AK STEEL CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 72

S-37

Edgar Filing: AK STEEL CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

AK STEEL HOLDING CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

(dollars in millions, except per share data)

AK
Steel Dearborn

Mountain
State
Carbon Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Net sales $ 2,914.3 $ 1,006.2 $ 79.0 $ (72.9) (17) $ 3,926.6
Cost of products sold (exclusive of items
shown separately below) 2,752.5 955.0 76.0 (85.9) (18)(19) 3,697.6
Selling and administrative expenses
(exclusive of items shown separately
below) 114.1 18.8 3.2 �  136.1
Depreciation 97.2 53.7 8.8 (45.0) (20) 114.7
Pension and OPEB expense (income) (50.7) 2.4 �  1.9 (21) (46.4)
Asset impairment �  915.7 89.4 �  1,005.1

Total operating costs 2,913.1 1,945.6 177.4 (129.0) 4,907.1

Operating profit (loss) 1.2 (939.4) (98.4) 56.1 (980.5)
Interest expense 65.4 11.3 1.2 4.2 (22) 82.1
Other income (expense) (4.9) (40.5) �  44.8 (18)(23) (0.6)

Income (loss) before income taxes (69.1) (991.2) (99.6) 96.7 (1,063.2)
Income tax expense (benefit) (24) 3.6 �  �  �  3.6

Net income (loss) (72.7) (991.2) (99.6) 96.7 (1,066.8)
Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests 30.5 �  �  �  30.5

Net income (loss) attributable to AK
Steel Holding Corporation $ (103.2) $ (991.2) $ (99.6) $ 96.7 $ (1,097.3)

Basic and diluted earnings per share:
Net income (loss) attributable to AK
Steel Holding Corporation common
stockholders (25) $ (0.13) $ (6.41)

Common shares outstanding
(weighted-average shares in millions)
(25) 136.2 171.2

Edgar Filing: AK STEEL CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 74

S-38

Edgar Filing: AK STEEL CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

AK STEEL HOLDING CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

(dollars in millions, except per share data)

AK
Steel Dearborn

Mountain
State
Carbon Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Net sales $ 5,710.4 $ 2,018.1 $ 154.0 $ (149.6) (17) $ 7,732.9
Cost of products sold (exclusive of items
shown separately below) 5,298.8 1,893.5 156.7 (175.5) (18)(19) 7,173.5
Selling and administrative expenses
(exclusive of items shown separately below) 217.6 48.0 5.7 �  271.3
Depreciation 190.8 106.5 17.5 (89.1) (20) 225.7
Pension and OPEB expense (income) (86.9) 4.5 �  3.9 (21) (78.5)
Asset impairment �  958.7 89.4 �  1,048.1

Total operating costs 5,620.3 3,011.2 269.3 (260.7) 8,640.1

Operating profit (loss) 90.1 (993.1) (115.3) 111.1 (907.2)
Interest expense 129.8 30.0 2.2 1.3 (22) 163.3
Other income (expense) (10.6) (38.2) 7.8 45.0 (18)(23) 4.0

Income (loss) before income taxes (50.3) (1,061.3) (109.7) 154.8 (1,066.5)
Income tax expense (benefit) (24) (13.7) (0.1) �  �  (13.8)

Net income (loss) (36.6) (1,061.2) (109.7) 154.8 (1,052.7)
Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests 63.1 �  �  �  63.1

Net income (loss) attributable to AK Steel
Holding Corporation $ (99.7) $ (1,061.2) $ (109.7) $ 154.8 $ (1,115.8)

Basic and diluted earnings per share:
Net income (loss) attributable to AK Steel
Holding Corporation common
stockholders (25) $ (0.73) $ (6.53)

Common shares outstanding
(weighted-average shares in millions) (25) 136.0 171.0

Edgar Filing: AK STEEL CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 76

S-39

Edgar Filing: AK STEEL CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 77

Table of Contents

AK STEEL HOLDING CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(dollars in millions)

Note A�Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

Assuming consummation of the Transactions on June 30, 2014, the purchase price of Dearborn (including Mountain